
Agenda Item#: 3-C-15 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 18, 2018 {X} Consent { } Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering and Public Works 
Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Change Order No. 6 with 
Community Asphalt Corp. (CAC) in the amount of $5,427.50, including a time extension of 10 
days, for the construction of modifications to the drainage system for the Toney Penna and Old 
Dixie Highway (R2016-1315) project. In accordance with County PPM CW-F-050, change orders 
exceeding the cumulative 120 day threshold for time extensions must be submitted by the initiating 
Department as a receive and file agenda item. 

SUMMARY: The Contract Review Committee approved Change Order No. 6 on August 8, 2018. 
Change Order No. 6 will allow CAC to construct modifications to the drainage system required 
for the project, and will include a time extension of 10 days necessary to complete the work. The 
Small Business Enterprises (SBE) goal for all contracts is 15%. CAC's commitment of 11.6% 
SBE participation was the highest of the two bidders for the contract. Their SBE participation for 
this change order is 0% and their cumulative SBE participation to date including this change order 
is 2.84%. However, CAC expects to meet their SBE goal by completion of the contract. District 
l (LBH) 

Background and Justification: Change Order No. 6 is due to plan revisions for unforeseen 
conditions in the field and errors and omissions in the design. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. ·Change Order No. 6 with Exhibits A, B - E and Schedule 1 

Recommended by: ~~~ 
Department Director 

SC s-6"~ 2-CJI <{ 
Date 

Approved by: _____ _....~-~---------~_/6_1Jg_ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 
Capital Expenditures $5:1428 -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $5:1428 -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

Budget Account No: 

Fund 3501 Dept 361 Unit 1004 Object 6551 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 1 
Toney Penna Dr & Old Dixie Hwy 

Change Order #6 $5,427.50 

2022 
____:!!: 
____:!!: 
____:!!: 
____:!!: 
____:!!: 
____:!!: 

x No 
No 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. ______ 0)1~_../\T]...__~J-·JJ-=-~--""-~d&.....__..._ ___ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

c. 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTW02018\18.461.CO.DOC 

x 



PROJECT LOCATION TONEY PENNA DRIVE AND OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2002109 

N 
LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT 1 



PALM BEACH a>UNTYBOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING A PUIUCWDRKS DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 21229, WEIT PALM BEACH, FL IM1&-lZZ9 

REQUBI': 
_ WORK ORDER NO. --­
-NEW AUTHORIZATION 
L CHANGE ORDER NO. _i.__ 
_SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ 
_OTHER: 

RIQUESDNG DMSION: 
_ROAD a BRIDGE 
_TRAFRC 
_ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
..! CONSTl\UCTION COOR. 
_ STREETSCAPE 

INFORMATION: 
DATE __ 6;2~ __ 
REQUESTOR ~.btn o•,_.1 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: __.,.___ __ _ 
RESOLUTION NO: fRQ1§:!31$ 
P8C PO NUMBER: 

PROJECI' LOCATION/UM115: Tone~ Pen.IJCI l>rM! and Old Dixie 1-:f.f::hw!I ___ _ 
PROJECl'NUMBER: _ 20021Q9-_ IUDGEr LINE mM: .... 
CONrRACFNO: - -- - -" CONTRAtr DATE: __ ~r .. it ~u .. 
CON'IRACl'OR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: - tommw:tih.~whlJt (;o(o.g;.;P•:--
CONTACI': ______ .YmlmlW,lktr ____ . _____ --·-·· CONTACTPHONENUMBER: .. -91':'~-

~L~~-Qrderll& ls~~ncl-~1s assoda~ W~.tl'.linUIJ!l.9-d~ttons necesstr>' ~-~olve fli lssu1._wfth $.tUd~•nd an.mmt:Lqm~ln rtesl!~ct~ stm...~~--~lld 1~,"~~_11Qcla1 ~~s:t~l'.I!@-~~~- -~~e.~fls 
$eeMlbtt,r::~l1.~~§.. - ~-------·-
See Exhibit 11C- - ~ntractor's Cast~;;~•• for~~ ~f:>. 6 
See Exh1btt -~ ::J~_'-n RavJslon No. 7 
$H. ~lbltT'.~~~~-Pm.JiODjfq:~Jjo.,.1. 

The tot.al mnaunt of this request, •the attached documentation, Is not to umed $_$A27.SO _ 

The Smal Business Enterprise (SBE) gml for this contract Is 11.il"· The estimated S8f partidpatlon for this request Is __J!%. The cumulatllle SSE partfctpation to date for this Contract lndudlngthls request rs ..kH"· 

Palm Beach County Englneerlna •nd Publlc Works Contact: 

MM~I~"PI 
Name 

_ . Pl~, ~"5tnl~~Il'atiQ11 
11tle 

561-684-418!1 --­
Telephone Number 

- ... 1-30 -(b 

___ '(ku. ~~ v, P. 
Print Name and lllle S 

~ 
I -PMM BEACH COUNTY APPROVALS 

tll& ib: __ ~C2 '. 8-<-lE> 

~'1f3kg 
Deputy COunty Engineer Co 



CHANGE ORDER 

_L_ Owner Initiated 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 

_l,_ Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: 
(Name) 
TO: 
(Contractor) 

TONEY PENNA DRIVE AND OLD DIXIE 
IDGHWAY 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Exhibit "A" 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
, Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

A. Reimbursable 
Other: 

B. Non-Reimbursable 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

6 (six) 
2002109 
09/27/16 
R2016-1315 
1 

I. Per Plan Revision No. 6, dated 8-31-17, attached as Exhibit "B'', install 
yard drain S-29 at STA. 114+00, 29' RT. Install 12" PVC drainage pipe 
between yard drain and control structure S-12. 
Extend Contract time by 10 days. 

2. Per Plan Revision No.7, dated 9/1/17, attached as Exhibit "D", modify 
control structure S-12 at STA. 111+00, 25' RT by lowering 
elevation of weir plate from elevation 4.50 to elevation 4.00. 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

Subtotal $3, 166.31 

Subtotal $2,261.19 

TOTAL $5,427.50 

$2,079,181.90 
$ 32,474.67 
$2,111,656.57 
$ 5,427.50 
$2,117,084.07 
(IO) Days 
January 28, 2018 

EXECUTION OFT GE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL 
CLAIMS FOR, C TS A TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED 
MODIFICATIO (S). IN~ UDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING 
FROM,CAU~ D INCIDENTTO,SUCHMOD ATION(S),ANDINCLUDINGANYCLAIMTHATTHE 
ABOVE-SThTE DIFICATION(S) CON TES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 
CONT tT 

c 
C mmunit As halt Corp. 

f_ddress 
/ .J95 Hoo er oad West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

NAME: Paul Suellentrop, Executive Vice President 

TITLE: Vice President Operations 

DA TE: 07 /09/18 

ATTACHMENT "A" 



T 
BfNCH MARK 

(D SET 11/16 NAIL I DISK ff : 1.f~ 1m• 
O/JJ DIXIE HIGHllAY ST, 2/J6'"'1, ' RT. 

® fir. ":f,/ft.h.t.P'sK +10,84, 56.D'LT, I T I 
EL • 8.TJ CONST, FURED END I 

!SEE INDEX JOOJ 
I 

TONEY PENNA ORNE STA, lfT•tD, Je LT. 

~ SET llNJ NAIL 1 DISK CARTERS CAY ff. : f.~ tTRAV.I CONSULTING, INC. 

DO 

TONEY PENNA DI/NE STA. 112•12 • • ~f: Fll'f ttll lfl!JIC1H:DI 

SIMON J. LACHANCE 
'i!IJ/1.T IKf:.IJn'JJ§Wf 
~~'l?S/~<l"fti~ 

(f$) 

SARDINHA 

STA, ///"()(), 25.00' RT 
CONST. GUTTER INLET TYPE V <7'x4'1 
ICONTROL STRUCTURE I 
SEE SHEET //J 
INDEX NO. 200.201.221 
EOP = 6.04 
/NV = J.50 <E.WI 
BOT = /,50 

2091 VISTA PARKWAY• WEST PALM BEACH. FL 33~1 I 
1561 l 697·7000, FAX 1561 l 697-7751 

<E> 
STA. IH+<XJ, 29.00' RT 
CONST. GUTTER INLET TYPE V 11'x4'1 
INDEX NO. 200.201.22.I 
EOP = 6.22 
/NV = J.50 fE:NJ 
BOT = 1.50 

ARCADIS U.S., INC. 0 
~_____.. ~ 

tF/1£1 tDATEt •TlllEt 

EL,;, 6.52 
BEG/II TYPE 'F' 

Ct/RB & GUTTER 
END DllOP CURB 

aJllST. 12 LF-ttf' llCP WITH 226 LF 
EXFILTRATIO# TRENCH C4' JI/DEi 
/SEE DETAIL SJEET 12 I FOOT IN(), 28SJ 

5-MCOMPANY 

155 AMADEUS LLC 
(O.R.B. 14333, PG. 536) 

@> 
STA. 111+94, 66' LT. 
CONST. 081 TYPE C 
INDEX NO. 2J2 
GRATE = 5.90 
/NV = 2.5J <WI 
/NV= 11.E. INI 
REll<NE EXIST. PIPE CS/ 
BOT = 0.5J 

CONST, 12. LF-18' Rt:P JI/TH 50 l.F 
EXF/LTR.l.T/Oll TRENCH l'f' WIDE/ 

~ WIDENING/RECONSTRUCTION 

cw 
STA. 11/+6!, 66' LT. 
CONST. DBI TYPE C 
INDEX NO. 2J2 
GRATE = 5.90 
/NV = 2.SJ tEJ 
BOT = 0.5J 0 JO 

tiFWI 

~ 
40 

H 
Feet 

+ + + + 5-M COMPANY Q lllWNG & RESIJRFACING 
DODOS 

OVERSIJILD 

·TURNWT PROFILE 
1sEt iwr INbik 5151 /ffS 

~ OFllVEWAY PAVEMENT 

111111111111111 EXFILTRATION TRENCH 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 

ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
P.O. BOX 21229 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 

SCALE• I '"40' 
APPROYE01 HV.O 
ORAWN1 M.F, 

CHECKED• HM) 
DATE1 APRIL 2009 

FI ELD 8001\ NO• 

G:V 
STA. //J•J7.95, 25.0C)' RT 
CONST. GUTTER /NI.ET TYPE V flfx4'J 
INDEX NO. 200.201.221 
EOP = 6.52 
/NV = J,50 IE, WI 
BOT = 1.50 

PLAN 
TONEY PENNA DR. 

OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY 

SHEET• 13 
OF1 30 

PROJECT NO. WF 133000 

PBC_JOB_NO, 2002109 



ALUMINUM WEIR 
if'E. SEE SEPARA1E 

SUBMITTAL FOR 
W!IR PlATE 

21·-
Up: 1•-a• 

(Inv.: 3.50) ~ 
1e• ROJ o a tr above w 

21·• 
Up: 1

1
-8" j 

(Inv.: 3.50) 
ts• RCP 0 f1 

11 • above wall. 

r---,---., 
I I I I I 
I I 

12" SCHD 40 

Exhibit "B" (Page 2 of 2) 

USF-6651 

b a· · I .,_..~~~~~~~ 
;., 



SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER 
Toney Penna & Old Dixie Hwy 
PBC Project No. 2002102 
CAC#7038 

DATE: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 

DESCRIPTION: Revision # 6 Yard Drain @ Toney Penna 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE 

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M 
Johnson Davis I LS 

I 
I 

INDIRECT COSTS/ MOT COSTS 

DESCRIPTION U/M 

TOTAL LABOR: 
TOTALEQPT: 

TOTALMATL: 
(+) 17.5% 

TOTALSUBC: $ 2,878.46 
(+) 10% on first $50,000 $ 287.85 

(+) 5% over $50,000 
SUBTOTAL: $ 3,166.31 

PER DIEM COSTS 

LESS CREDIT 

BOND: 
TOTAL COST: $ 3,166.31 

RATE 

I$ 

I 

I 

QTY EXTENSION 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

QTY 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-

Exhibit "C" (Page 1of5) 

Community 
Asphalt 
OHL Group 

10 Calendar days 

BURDEN TOTAL COST 

$ 
$ 
$ -
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ -
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ -

TOTAL LABOR:_$;_ ____ _ 

EXTENSION 

-

TOTAL EQUIPMENT:=$========== 

RATE QTY EXTENSION 

I l 
TOTAL MATERIAL: 

======== 

RATE QTY EXTENSION 
2,878.46 I Loo I$ 2,878.46 

I I 

I I$ 
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT_$ ___ 2..,,8_7_8._46-

RATE QTY EXTENSION 

TOTAL LABOR: -------

~[E ~ 1E ~ WI [E~ 
I JUN '2 0 2ll!8 I 

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION 



Exhibit "C" (Page 2 of 5) 

Se13temeer 21, 2017 

Marel:i 1 Q, 2018 

June 15, 2018 

Community Asphalt 
7795 Hooper Road 
WPB, FL 33411 

Attn: Aryail Gomez 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

RE: Yard Drain @Toney Penna 

J-D COR#: 7 

Arya ii, 
The following is a change order related to extra work requested to install new inlet and pipe associated with plans revision 
6. 
Work is assumed to be approved and performed during the time JD is still on-site; otherwise, an additional mobilization 
charge of $2,750 will be required. 
All other JD contract exclusions/inclusions apply. 
No costs of buying and trucking clean and dry fill are included. 

DATE:TBD 
TASK: Yard Drain @Toney Penna · 

1 Labor 1 LS $1,088.44 

1 Equipment 1 LS $1,002.61 

1 Material 1 LS $787.41 

1 Subcontractor 1 LS $0.00 

Total Amount of Change Order: 

Total Amount of Days Added to The Contract: 

Please review and forward to the responsible parties for authorization. 
As always, should there be any questions, please feel free to contact our office. 

Sincerely,,,.,, _ r 
_,...,_. kl I 

,/ I ,.:.__;,--~/ . 
/~. C'4~-v"---

Rob Lima 
Project Manager 

$1,088.44 

$1,002.61 

$787.41 

$0.00 

$2,878.46 

10 



Exhibit "C" (Page 3 of S) 

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job Name: Toney Penna & Old Dixie 
JD Job#: 31308 ------Description of Work: Yard Drain @Toney Penna 

Labor 

Name Position 
Molina, Moises CL 
Smith, Robert SL 

Equipment 
Description 
Suooort Crew Truck with Hand Tools 
25-52 CAT 430D IT (Combination Backhoe) 

Material & Rentals 
Description 
12" PVC SCHD 40 pipe 
12" PVC SCHD 45 degree bend 

Subcontractor I Descrietion 

Comments: 

Standard 
Hours 

6 
6 

Date: 11/9/2017 ------

Overtime Standard Overtime 
Hours Rate Rate 

$ 19.00 $ 28.50 $ 
$ 14.00 $ 21.00 $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 

Labor Subtotal $ 
Burden 0.4979 $ 

Markup on Labor 10.0% $ 
Labor Total $ 

Qty Hours Rate 
1 6 $ 29.85 $ 
1 6 $ 34.84 $ 

$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 

Equipment Subtotal: $ 
Markup on Equipment 10.0% $ 

Equipment Total $ 

Qty Unit Rate 
5 LF $ 9.75 $ 
1 EA $ 135.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Matenal Subtotal: $ 
Tax 7% $ 

Markup on Material 10.0% $ 
Material Total $ 

Qt~ Unit 

I 
Rate 

1~ 
Subcontractor Subtotal: $ 

Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% $ 
Subcontractor Total $ 

Total: $ 

Total 
114.00 
84.00 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

198.00 
98.58 
29.66 

326.24 

Total 
179.10 
209.04 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

388.14 
38.81 

426.95 

Total 
48.75 

135.00 
-
-
-
-
-

183.75 
12.86 
19.66 

216.27 

Total 

969.47 



Exhibit "C" (Page 4 of S) 

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job Name: Toney Penna & Old Dixie 
JD Job#: 31308 ------Description of Work: Yard Drain @ Toney Penna 

Labor 

Name Position 
Molina, Moises CL 
Smith, Robert SL 
Skilled Laborer SL 

Equipment 
Description 
Suooort Crew Truck with Hand Tools 
25-52 CAT 4300 IT (Combination Backhoe) 
Tamper 

Material & Rentals 
Description 
12" PVC SCHD 40 pipe 
PVC Clean/Glue (1/4 pint 32oz) 

Subcontractor 

Comments: 

Standard 
Hours 

4 
4 
4 

Date: 11/9/2017 -------

Overtime Standard Overtime 
Hours Rate Rate 

$ 19.00 $ 28.50 $ 
$ 14.00 $ 21.00 $ 
$ 16.34 $ 24.51 $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 

Labor Subtotal $ 
Burden 0.4979 $ 

Markup on Labor 10.0% $ 
Labor Total $ 

Qty Hours Rate 
1 4 $ 29.85 $ 
1 4 $ 34.84 $ 
1 4 $ 6.37 $ 

$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 

Equipment Subtotal: $ 
Markup on Equipment 10.0% $ 

Equipment Total $ 

Qty Unit Rate 
30 LF $ 9.75 $ 
1 EA $ 23.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Material Subtotal: $ 
Tax 7% $ 

Markup on Material 10.0% $ 
Material Total $ 

Qty Rate 

I~ 
Subcontractor Subtotal: $ 

Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% $ 
Subcontractor Total $ 

Total: $ 

Total 
76.00 
56.00 
65.35 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

197.35 
98.26 
29.56 

325.17 

Total 
119.40 
139.36 
25.48 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

284.24 
28.42 

312.66 

Total 
292.50 

23.00 
-
-
-
-
-

315.50 
22.09 
33.76 

371.34 

Total 

1,009.17 



Exhibit "C" (Page 5 of S) 

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job Name: Toney Penna & Old Dixie 
JD Job#: 31308 ------Description of Work: Yard Drain @ Toney Penna 

Labor 

Name Position 
Thelisnort,Ariesthene Foreman 
Valverde, Pedro Oper-Exc 

Briscoe, Albert SL 

E . :qwpmen 
Description 
Foreman Truck with Hand Tools 
25-52 CAT 4300 IT (Combination Backhoe) 

Tamper 

Material & Rentals 
Description 

12" PVC SCHD 40 pipe 
Brick & Mortar 
PVC Clean/Glue (1/4 pint 32oz) 

Subcontractor 

Comments: 

Standard 
Hours 

4 
4 

4 

Date: 12/14/2017 ------

Overtime Standard Overtime 
Hours Rate Rate 

$ 24.50 $ 36.75 $ 
$ 22.00 $ 33.00 $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ 19.81 $ 29.72 $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 

Labor Subtotal $ 
Burden 0.4979 $ 

Markup on Labor 10.0% $ 
Labor Total $ 

Qty Hours Rate 
1 4 $ 18.56 $ 
1 4 $ .34.84 $ 

$ - $ 
$ - $ 

1 4 $ 6.37 $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 

Equipment Subtotal: $ 
Markup on Equipment 10.0% $ 

Equipment Total $ 

Qty Unit Rate 
$ 

13 LF $ 9.75 $ 
1 LS $ 20.00 $ 
1 EA $ 23.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Material Subtotal: $ 
Tax 7% $ 

Markup on Material 10.0% $ 
Material Total $ 

Qty Unit I Rate 

Subcontractor Subtotal: $ 
Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% $ 

Subcontractor Total $ 

Total: $ 

Total 
98.00 
88.00 

-
79.24 

-
-
-
-
-
-

265.24 
132.06 
39.73 

437.03 

Total 
74.24 

139.36 
-
-

25.48 
-
-
-
-
-

239.08 
23.91 

262.99 

Total 
-

126.75 
20.00 
23.00 

-
-
-

169.75 
11.88 
18.16 

199.80 

Total 

899.82 



TRf.HCH WIDTH f'W'J + -4' I.II/I/MUI.I 

SIJRFN:f. Rf.STORATION 
llf.CHANICAUY SAW 
EXISTING PAVEi.iE/iT 

J/4' DIA. Bf.DCXllG ROCK 
OR PEA ROCK WH£RE 
COHO/TIO/IS Rf.OIJIRE 

T£ST HOLE •/ 
STA. 112+00 2Z'RT 
ll!.' JO WATER /JAIN 

I. WHERE SOIL COllO/TIOHS CAN/IDT BE llAlllTAJllEO AS SHaN// ABl)\IE, 
PROVTOf. APPR<N£D l.IET//00 OF CONSTRUCT/OH. 

2. SHEETlllG WILL BE REWIRED AS OE.TERlll//ED Ill THE FIELD. 

3. llE.W SIJRFN:ING llAT£RIALS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH EXISTlllG 
AND SHALL HAYE 8JTT JOI/ITS (1.5 ///CH lllN/111/11 THICKNESS!. 

<I. COllPPCTKJN PERCENTAGES SHOWN REF£R TO A.A.S,H.T.O. T-EJO. 

5. ALL ROADWAY RESTORA TIO/I SHALL COllPIY WITH PALll BE1'CH COUNTY 
PUBLIC WOR/(5 I FOOT .\- TOWN OF JUP/Tf.R ST ANOAAO'J. 

6, TRENCH WIDTH 'W' = PIPE 0.0. PWS l!.'--0" 

IPAV£0 llR£ilSI 

TRENCH DETAii 

J'-lf COVER - T.O.P. EL~ J.20 

SECTION "A-A" 

PLAN VIEW 
'11.& 

PROP. WDll PU.Tr 
(S££ OCTIJL) 

PROP. 18" l1CP 

PROP. GIJTTfFI INLIT 
TYPE V (7'x4) 

VARIES 
SEE SmtJCIVRE' 

~ 
~" 

.... 
Iii~ ._ 

Jft"N.WJNWP!AIF"/ 
2",1/4'HfrJPRfHf GASll<T 

~"' 
" 
~ 

~ =~ 
NOT TO 50<£ 

TYPICAL FASTCNER LEGEND: 

WEIR PLATE DETAILS 

CONTROL STRUCTUF/£ CfNE:RAI. NOTES: 

I) AU. ALIMllUM SHML BE Al.LOY oOlil-1'6 STOOCTURAL ~AOE IN ACCDRO­
ANC£ l!llH 7HE Al.WIMJll ASSQC1"110ff "5P£CIF1CAnoos FOR AWlllNW 
STRUC~s· AllO 1HE roor ST RIO ARO $/'£CIRCA 110NS. 

2) ALL COOPOllEN7S OF 7HE iteR-CAlC ASS<llBl.Y SHALL BE JOWW BY 
CON11N1KJUS ~ Al.ONG AU. ElJCES OF Tllf:IR CONTACT SUllFACf:S. 
k~~S:.J':~W')s. ALL U!CHAMCAL FASlCNfRS S>/Al.l OC 

J) AU WO'lK ANO MArrRlAl.S OF TllE MtJR-CA1E ASSOIBl.Y SHIJJ.L CQi/F(!RI,( 
llllH SCCOONS 460 NIO 961 OF IHE: FOOT STANOARO SPECIFICJWONS. 
ALL GU/OE MEllBERS 5WJ.I. 8£ SET Pl.UWJ, 71WE NIO SOIJARE TO 1FIEIR 
CONTACT SURFACf:S. fflOWli! Af.UAl/NW SHiiis llflERC R£0U!Rro. 

4) 1HE S111UCIURE: SHALL Bf: PRE-CAST CONCRETE IN ACCOR0.4NCf: lllllf FOOT 
STAllOAAO /NOEJI NOS 200 .t 21JI, AllO THc FOOT SID. SPECIF7CAnONS. 

5) JOINTS BETll££N ALW/f<IUU FRAME Allll SmtJCTURC WAlvnOOR SHALL 8£ 
WA TmllGHT. PROWi£: APPROVE:O El.ASTOUCRIC J()INT SEALANT llHCRE REo'o, 

6) IHI: l1£11i'-CA'1E ASSEMBLY SHML Bf: FA8RIC/1'1ED "'"' 9.JFFICl£HT mow­
ANCCS FDR 1H£ INSTiii.i.A T10N OF TllE ll£"R1 Pl.A I< SO 1HA T 1F1E AS-BUii. T 
11£111 ANO 81.EED!R INl£/IT n£VA1100S D«CTI. Y W.TCH 1Hosr IMJIC/IT£1), 

7) WAU.-FlOOR NICHOllS SHAU 0C 'mUBOl.T' STAJNlESS SrEEI. ~ 

~g;~ ~,,ft~~1:~s ... ~Mi~~~ru31}Am~CE 
PRINTFI) INSTMLAl10N INSTRUC110NS. 

8) 9IOP DRA'MNGS OF T1£ ll£1R-CAI'< ASSEM!11.Y ANO 1HE PRC-CAST 
S111UCTl/Rf" SHAf.l Be SUBIJITTED TO l'llE £NCINEm FOR APPROVAi.. 

9) 111E CON111AC'IOR SHAU. HAVE: A PCRIJIWCHT 8£NCHIJMIK SCT BY A P,LS 

~mi, =~H!rt~ih.TRU&-~ ~~7:: ~1/n:ti~OE A 
A P.LS., TO THE" El'IGINfftl. 

CONTROL STRUCTURE S-12 DETAILS 

fFILEt 

ARCADIS U.S., INC. 
2081 VISTA PARKWAY, M:ST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

1561) 697·7000, FAX !561 J 697·7751 0 
N01 REVISION1 

T REVISED WEIR ELEVATIO 

~ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ENGINEERING ANO PUBLIC WORKS 

ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
P.O. BOX 21229 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 

SCALE1 N. T' ,5, 
APPROVED• HWO DETAILS 
ORAf!No M.F. 

CHECKED• HW!l 
OATEo APRIL 2009 TONEY PENNA DR. 
FI ELD BOOK ND• OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY 

Sl1F'FVICR ANGL~· 

Jfi;.t}W'lltllf• 
S11FFFN£11 ANGLc>I<* 

!--

~· Sff INCNl!DUAL STRUCTUR£ 
OETAlt.(S) FOR OOAN11TY 

SHEET, 11 

OFo 30 

PROJECT NO, llF 133000 

PBC-JOILNO. 2002109 



SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER 
Toney Penna & Old Dixie Hwy 

PBC Project No. 2002102 

CAC#7038 

DATE: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 

DESCRIPTION: Revision # 7 Wier Modification 

Delay start: 8/23/2017 Delay end: 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION 

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR 

Johnson Davis 

INDIRECT COSTS / MOT COSTS 

DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL LABOR: 

TOTALEQPT: 

TOTALMATL: 

(+) 17.5% 

TOTALSUBC: $ 

(+) 10% on first $50,000 $ 

(+) 5% over $50,000 

SUBTOTAL: 

PER DIEM COSTS 

LESS CREDIT 

BOND: 

U/M 

U/M 

2,055.63 

205.56 

2,261.19 

I 

I 

I 

TOTAL COST:-$,...------2-,2-6-1.-19-

RATE 

U/M 

U/M 

LS 

U/M 

RATE 

1$ 

I 

I 

9/1/2017 

Exhibit "E" (Page 1of3) 

Community 
Asphalt 
OHL Group 

QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ - $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ - $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ - $ 

$ - $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

TOTAL LABOR:.,,;$,_,_,__.....,...,..,.. 

QTY EXTENSION 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ 

- $ 

$ -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT:_$....., ____ _ 

RATE QTY EXTENSION 

I! 
TOTAL MATERIAL: -----=-

RATE QTY EXTENSION 

2,055.63 I 1.00 I$ 2,055.63 

I I 
I I$ 

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT .. $.._ __ 2..,,0_55..,._63.., 

RATE QTY EXTENSION 

TOTAL LABOR: ------= 



Exhibit "E" (Page 2 of 3) 

Se13teml3er21, 2Q17 
Marsl=I 1 Q, 2Q18 
May 30, 2018 
Community Asphalt 
7795 Hooper Road 
WPB, FL 33411 

Attn: Aryail Gomez 

RE: Weir Modification 

J-D COR#: 8 

Arya ii, 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

The following is a change order related to extra work requested to adjust weir elevation associated with plans revision 7. 
Work is assumed to be approved and performed during the time JD is still on-site; otherwise, an additional mobilization 
charge of $2, 750 will be required. 
All other JD contract exclusions/inclusions apply. 

DATE:TBD 
TASK: Weir Modification 

1 Labor 1 LS $1,483.05 $1,483.05 
1 Equipment 1 LS $482.16 $482.16 
1 Material 1 LS $35.31 $35.31 
1 Subcontractor 1 LS $55.00 $55.00 

Total Amount of Change Order: $2,055.53 

Total Amount of Days Added to The Contract: 

Please review and forward to the responsible parties for authorization. 
As always, should there be any questions, please feel free to contact our office. 

Sin. cer~lyTJ. / ----~ /",?I 
--~ 

Rob Lima 
Project Manager 



Exhibit "E" (Page 3 of 3) 

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job Name: Toney Penna & Old Dixie 
JD Job#: 31308 

Date: 11/3/2017 -----------
Description of Work: _W_e_i_r -M-o-di-fi-ca-t-io-n ---------------------------------------------------------------------

Labor 
Standard 

Name Position Hours 
Brady, Jeff Foreman 8 
Guerrero Oseouera,Aoustin Ooer-Ldr 8 
Pascual, Andres SL 8 
Hernandez, Manuel SL 8 
Barraoan Oceouera,Juan SL 8 

Eqwpmen 
Description 
Foreman Truck with Hand Tools 
25-52 CAT 4300 IT (Combination Backhoe) 
Cut off Saw 14" 

Material & Rentals 
Description 
Cut-off blades 

Subcontractor 
Description 
Brick & Mortar 

Comments: 

Overtime Standard Overtime 
Hours Rate Rate 

$ 38.05 $ 57.08 $ 
$ 18.00 $ 27.00 $ 
$ 19.81 $ 29.72 $ 
$ 18.65 $ 27.98 $ 
$ 18.00 $ 27.00 $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 

Labor Subtotal $ 
Burden 0.4979 $ 

Markup on Labor 10.0% $ 
Labor Total $ 

Qty Hours Rate 
1 8 $ 18.56 $ 
1 8 $ 34.84 $ 
1 3 $ 3.71 $ 

$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 

Equipment Subtotal: $ 
Markup on Equipment 10.0% $ 

Equipment Total $ 

Qty Unit Rate 
1 LS $ 30.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total 
304.40 
144.00 
158.48 
149.20 
144.00 

-
-
-
-
-

900.08 
448.15 
134.82 

1,483.05 

Total 
148.48 
278.72 

11.13 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

438.33 
43.83 

482.16 

Total 
30.00 

-
-
-
-
-
-

Material Subtotal: $ 30.00 
Tax 7% $ 2.10 

Markup on Material 10.0% $ 3.21 
Material Total $ 35.31 

Qty Unit Rate 
1 LS $ 50.00 $ 

$ 
Subcontractor Subtotal: $ 

Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% $ 
Subcontractor Total $ 

Total: $ 

Total 
50.00 

-
50.00 

5.00 
55.00 

2,055.53 

excavate top of S-12, remove top slab, un-bolt weir, remove weir, cut weir, re-install weir, re-install top slab and restore 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-MIWBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECTNAME: ToY1elA PentJa__j}rJ'Vf!' , / _ PROJECTNO. 2002 / ()9 
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: ~trlmtAn 1'-fzt 4¥'1a.lr-(>or~~DREssl_J':1;5 t\OOfhr Rc£~f'B,f~39"/-I 
CON1ACT PERSON: ~Q_,t' \ GQfn-e C- PHONE NO . .:5<.eJ:: /('i'_9:: _ _k4 ~7 FAX NO. 5J,£1~19Q:f ()];!J 
BID OPENING DATE: JJn_~ ___ JL?-_<2.L~-------- - DEPARTMENT: -~-r15_~(_f1 'c"O_) l<__QQ,J;_{~Q:<j _ --

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORJES OF SUBCONTRACTORS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••a••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·••••• Name, Address and Subcontract Amount: 
Phone Number (Check one or both Categories) 

Minority Business Small Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) t••sao••••••••••••••••••aaaaaan•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••D••••••• 

1. $ ________ $ _____ _ $ $ $ 

2. $ $ $_______ $ --·----· $ 

3. $ $ $ $ $ 

4. $_ $ $ $ $ 

5. $ $ $ $ --··----- .. -

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total $ $ $ $ $ 
-·----~~- ---~ ---· 

Total Bid Price:$ 4:;5,42.7.'50 Total Value of SBE Participation$ _ O_~D Q ____ _ 
NOTE: 
1. The amounts listed on this fonn must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainrilent 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or and M/WBE. Iffinns are certified as both an SBE and M!WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 
3. MJWBE infonnation is being collected for tracking purposes only 

SBE-3 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJEC1 Toney Penna Drive and Old Dixie Hhzhway; Project No. 2002109 
C.0.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITIEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 9/26/2017 0.00 22 

-~- ..... ·-----

2 10/17/2017 3,556.04 8 

~------ --- - --· -~ •--- --~---- -.- -- ~-------'~---

3 10/25/2017 0.00 15 
,_ 

---~ 

4 7/11/2018 28,918.63 42 
---~_______... -~~---

·--~--- -~-

5 7/11/2018 0.00 28 

6 8/8/2018 5,427.50 10 
. ...........__~--~--'---- ------~--~----~ -----------~~- ------ ·- -------------·--

----------- ---~- - -~ - - -~ 

TOTAL 3,556.04 30 34,346.13 95 37,902.17 125 
.....__ ____ .....,.___,____ ____ 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 3,556.04 30 34,346.13 95 37,902.17 125 
----~-- ·--"- ~- ---~~ -----~-·- -----~-- -

SINGLEAMf. SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE MAX.CUM. 

As of PPM CW-F~050 MAX.AMT. MAX. TIMI MAX.AMT. MAX. TIMI CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. CO.ENG.&C.R 
Dated February 24, 2016 $250,000.00 or 30DAYS $250,000.00 or 90DAYS $250,000.00 or 5% of contract 120DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 


